
3427 3428

the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1157 on the 29th May. 1S62 and
state the progress made in the judicial inquiry regarding the death cf Shri
I. J. Johar, D.I.G., Police in Nagaland?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and Minister of Ato mic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Ndhru):
The judicial enquiry has been com pleted. The finding is that Shri Johar was burnt to death while try ing to escape from the hut where he
■was staying after it had accidentally caught fire.

National Small Industries Corporation

f Shri U. M. Trivedi:
1493.^ Shri Bade:

 ̂ Shri Kachhavaiya:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how many applications for hire-purchase of machinery were received so far by the National Small Indus tries Corporation from Madhya Pra desh and what is the total value;

(b) what is the number of applica tions and value thereof accepted by the National Small Industries Cor poration;

(c) what is the number and value
o f application out of the above in the case of which orders have been placed by the National Small Industries
Corporation;

(d) what is the number and value
o f machinery actually supplied so far;

(e) what is the reason for the inor dinate delay in supply of machines to email scale industries in Madhya Pra desh; and *

(f) what are the measures contem plated to remove these so that this backward State may develop speedily?

The Minister of Industry in tihe Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kamungo): (a) 595 applications covering 2,719 machines valued at Rs.
1.94 crores were received till the SOth
June, 1962.

(b) 449 applications covering 1,755
machines valued at Rs. 86.7 lakhs Were accepted upto the 30th June, 1962. This excludes applications withdrawn at the initiative of the ap plicants or rejected by the Corpora tion mostly on account of import cont rol regulations.

(c) Earnest money in respcct o f 430 machines having been received, orders in respect of 293 machines valued at Rs. 19.0 lakhs were placed as on the 30th June, 1962.

(d) 47 machines valued at Rs. 3.0 lakhs have been supplied to applicants In Madhya Pradesh as on the 30th
June, 1962.

(e) and (f). Applications from Madhya Pradesh came in greater pro portion only in the last three years.
Immediately thereafter the Corpora tion experienced shortage of foreign exchange. Now that sufficient foreign exchange has been made available to the ' Corporation, applications from Madhya Pradesh will receive their machines in the near future.

Allotment of Quotas of Copper to States

f Shri U. M. Trivedi:
1494.  ̂ Shri Bade:

Shri Kachhavaiya:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that quotas of copper given to the various States have been increased in 1961-62 as compared to 1960-61;

(b) if so, whether the percentage of increase is uniform for all the States;

(c) whether it is a fact that the in crease in the case of Madhya Pradesb State is only 41 per cent while in the case of some other States it has 100 per cent to 200 per cent;

(d) if so, in which States and the reason thereof;

